Respecfully, 	 PETER J. McGOWAN. Acting Director. 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, pursuant to its resolu-

tion adopted on October 25, 1911, hereby approves the form of contract, the plans 
and specifications, as amended, and the estimate of cost of three thousand three hundred 
dollars ($3,300) for all labor and materials necessary in the construction of the locker 
and storage rooms in the Second Battalion Naval Militia Armory, Borough of 
Brooklyn. the cost to be charged to the corporate stock fund entitled "C. A. B. 52A, 
Armory Fund, Second Battalion Naval Militia, Additional Locker Rooms," provided

[...]

lease to the City from the State Holding Corporation, of the second floor of the 
premises No. 98 Court Street, Borough of Brooklyn, for use of the Children's Court 
of the County of Kings, for a period from January 1, 1916, to February 15, 1918, at 
an annual rental of six hundred and ninety-three dollars ($693), payable quarterly, 
with the privilege of renewal for a further term of one or more years, at a rental 
of four hundred dollars ($400) a year and otherwise upon the same terms and con-
ditions ; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make inside and outside repairs

[...]

New York Charter, the President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to enter into contract, without public letting, for the re-
building of certain receiving basins at locations to be designated by him at a cost 
not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 25, 1916. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 8, 1916, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if lie had approved it.

[...]

10 Light delivery cars (Ford type), at $473 each 	4,730 00 
2 Buses (Ford type), at $495.50 each 	991 00 
2 Runabouts (Ford type), at $405.30 each 	810 60 
1 Touring car (Ford type) 	455 30 

$29.586 90 
-the total cost of said equipment not to exceed twenty-nine thousand five hundred 
and eighty-six dollars and ninety cents ($29,586.90). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 25, 1916. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 8, 1916, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals be and it is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase in the open market, without public letting, the fresh 
fruits and vegetables required during the year 1916, for the employees of the various 
hospitals of the Department, at a cost not to exceed twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). 

Adopted by the Board of :Aldermen January 25, 1916. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor February 8, 1916, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof; therefor,. as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect a if he had approved it.

[...]

and empowered to purchase in the open market, without public letting, the following 
supplies for the use of his Department: 

Flour, for a period of three months ending June 30, 1916, to an amount not to 
exceed forty thousand dollars ($40,000) ; 

Fresh fish, oysters and clans for the year 1916, to an amount not to exceed twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) 

Agricultural and botanical supplies for the year 1916, to an amount not to exceed 
five thousand dollars ($5,000). 

Adopted by the Board of .Alhlermen January 25, 1916. 
Received from his Honor he Mayor February 8, 1916, without his approval or

[...]

disapproval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect a, if he had approved it. 

No. 55, 
An Ordinance Providing for an Issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an Amount Not Exceeding Two Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety-
five Dollars ($2,295), for the Purpose of Providing Means for the Payment 
by the Department of Bridges, During the Year 1916, of Salaries Regular Em- 
ployees, Etc. 	' 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the provi-
sions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
two thousand two hundred and ninety-five dollars ($2,295), for the purpose of pro-
viding means for the payment by the Department of Bridges, during the year 1916, 
of Salaries Regular Employees. Engineering 'Supervision, Tax Levy, Bridge Revenue 
and Corporate Stock Force; sad fund to be disbursed in accordance with the 1916